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Motability is a national charity set up at the initiative of the
Government, with all party support, in 1977 and incorporated
by Royal Charter. Its objective is to help disabled people with
their personal mobility.

The Motability Scheme enables disabled people to use their
government-funded mobility allowances to obtain a new car,
powered wheelchair or scooter. The Scheme gives them the
freedom to get to work or college, meet up with friends, enjoy
a day trip out with their families, attend a medical appointment,
or go shopping - in short, to enjoy the independence that so
many of us take for granted.

Motability's areas of responsibility include:

• We direct and oversee the Motability Scheme which
comprises the Car Scheme and the Powered Wheelchair
and Scooter Scheme

• We administer the Government’s Specialised Vehicles Fund,
specifically to help people who need a heavily adapted vehicle.

• We also raise funds for our own Charitable Fund to provide
financial help to those customers whose allowance does not
cover the cost of the vehicle or the adaptations they need.

• We provide technical support to customers and the
adaptation and conversion industry.

Currently over 550,000 people use and benefit from the
Motability Scheme. Since the first cars were delivered in 1978,
we have provided over two and a half million cars, powered
wheelchairs and scooters.

How the Motability Scheme works

Customers use their Higher Rate Mobility Component of Disability
Living Allowance or War Pensioners’ Mobility Supplement to
meet the cost of having a car, powered wheelchair or scooter.

Around two-thirds of our customers drive, but non-drivers can
obtain a car as a passenger. Similarly, parents or carers can also
apply on behalf of a child aged three and above.

The most popular option, chosen by 95% of customers, is the
contract hire of a car. Customers choose a new car every three
years with insurance, road tax, servicing, tyres and breakdown
cover all included. A wide range of adaptations and Wheelchair
Accessible Vehicles (WAVs) are also available. A Hire Purchase
Scheme is available for customers whose needs are unlikely to
change and who prefer to own their car. A similar Contract Hire
Scheme exists for people wishing to get a scooter or powered
wheelchair instead.

For customers who would otherwise be unable to afford the
type of vehicle or any adaptations that they need, Motability
may be able to offer financial help. This year, we awarded
over £19 million in grants from both the Government’s
Specialised Vehicles Fund and our own Charitable Fund.

Our service providers

The Car Scheme is operated for Motability on a contract basis
by Motability Operations Group, a not-for-profit private company
owned by the major banks: Barclays, Lloyds Banking Group,
HSBC and Royal Bank of Scotland. The Powered Wheelchair and
Scooter Scheme is also operated by Motability Operations for
new or renewing customers from 1 July 2010. Customers who
joined prior to 1 July 2010 will continue to be supported by
Route2mobility (R2m), a private limited company.

Public Benefit

This annual report looks at what Motability and its service
providers have achieved over the past year, measuring success
against the stated aims for 2009/10 and sets out the aims for
2010/11. In reviewing the performance and future aims,
Governors have due regard for the guidance published by
the Charities Commission on public benefit and have complied
with Section 4 of the Charities Act 2006 in this respect.

About Motability
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Chairman’s Foreword

2009/10 was a challenging but successful year for Motability.
Despite the current economic climate, the Scheme improved
its affordability and standards of service. With consistently high
levels of customer satisfaction of the Scheme at 97%, Motability
continues to provide disabled people and their families with the
benefits of independence and freedom through convenient,
trouble-free motoring. As a result, it is continuing to grow as
disabled people take advantage of the value that they can
obtain from the services we provide. The number of people
using the Scheme grew by 5.6% year on year.

At the same time and echoing Motability’s role in the introduction
of lead-free petrol in the UK in the late 1990s, we are continuing
to develop and implement initiatives aimed at reducing the
Scheme’s environmental impact by raising customers’ awareness
in our information materials and by providing and promoting
lower CO2 emitting models of cars. As a result, I am pleased to
note the 10% reduction in the CO2 levels of cars coming onto
the Scheme, from 161 g/km to 144 g/km over the year. At this
level, cars coming onto the Motability Scheme compare well
against the UK new car market and are significantly more
efficient than the average car on the roads today. As well as
reducing CO2 levels, these more fuel efficient cars will save
our customers tens of millions of pounds in fuel costs over
their three year leases.

At the end of last year, RSA, a leading insurance group and a
loyal supporter of Motability’s fundraising initiatives, donated
over £300,000 to Motability as part of their 300th anniversary
programme. These funds were used to purchase six new

highly-adapted Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles which are used
to help customers to choose the most suitable vehicles and
adaptations. An event was held in April 2010 at Motability’s
Mobility Solutions Centre in Harlow to unveil the vehicles and to
thank Andy Haste, RSA’s Group Chief Executive and Adrian Brown,
RSA’s UK Chief Executive, for their continued support of the
aims and objectives of the Scheme. The event also gave us an
opportunity to meet two customers and their families, and to
hear their inspiring stories of the difference that their specially
adapted vehicles had made to their lives.

As I said on that occasion, the Scheme’s success depends on a
unique structure of partnerships that dates from the inception of
the Scheme. When the formation of Motability was announced
in Parliament in December 1977, it received all party support.
We continue to benefit from this support today and are grateful
for the active support of our Patrons, including politicians from
all of the major parties. We also have an excellent relationship
with the Department for Work and Pensions and the Department
for Transport, and we are grateful for their continued support in
these challenging economic times. In particular, I am delighted
that, with the support of the DWP’s Specialised Vehicles Fund,
we have been able to further increase the number of drive-
from-wheelchair vehicles delivered to our customers from 253
in 2008/09 to 286 in 2009/10. This builds on earlier progress
from 64 vehicles in 2005/06 and has been achieved by a
tremendous team effort. By working closely with Motability
Operations and our vehicle and adaptation suppliers, we have
been able to reduce waiting lists and address the needs of our
more severely disabled customers.

“

“Despite the current economic
climate, the Scheme is continuing
to grow as disabled people take
advantage of the value that they
can obtain from the services
we provide.

The number of people joining the
Scheme grew by 5.6% year on year.”

The Lord Sterling of Plaistow GCVO CBE
Chairman of Motability
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I am very grateful for the dedication and hard work of the
Board of Governors of the Charity and I am particularly grateful
to our Vice-Chairman, Gerry Acher who chairs both our
Scheme Oversight Committee and Remuneration Committee;
Richard Bennison, our Honorary Treasurer and Chairman of the
Audit, Risk & Governance Committee; and Professor Adrian
Stokes, Chairman of the Funding and Grant-Making Committee
for their contributions and support. Sir John Quinton has played
an invaluable role since the Scheme’s inception, from his initial
involvement in negotiations on behalf of the banks leading up
to the formation of Motability, to serving as a Governor since
1984 and as Honorary Treasurer between 1998 and 2003.
Following his decision to stand down as a Governor during
the year, I would like to thank him for his unstinting support
and advice over the past thirty years and wish him well for the
future as he continues his involvement with Motability as a
Life Vice-President. I would also like to thank Kate Nash for her
services over the past few years as she steps down as Governor.
I am delighted to welcome three new Governors to the Board:
Alan Dickinson, Jerome Church and Professor Peter Cooke.
Each brings a distinct set of experience and skills which will
support us in the coming years.

Motability works closely with all Scheme partners to engage
the passion and commitment of all the staff involved. I am very
grateful for the contribution of the Director, Declan O’Mahony,
and all of the Motability staff during a very busy year, particularly
in our Grants department.

Under the Chairmanship of Neil Johnson and leadership of Chief
Executive, Mike Betts, Motability Operations continues to deliver
outstanding service to customers and maintains excellent

relationships with its shareholder banks, manufacturers, dealers
and other key suppliers to the Scheme. Following the initial
issuance of £450 million of corporate bonds in April 2009,
Motability Operations issued a further £500 million of corporate
bonds in September 2009 and £400 million in January 2010. The
successful programme of corporate bond issuance has totalled
£1.35 billion which will help ensure a secure financial backing
for the Scheme for years to come. In the current challenging
times, this success is testament to the quality of the operations
that have been developed under the current leadership team.

The Powered Wheelchair and Scooter Scheme, whilst much
smaller than the Car Scheme, continued to grow by 9% during
the year. Following a review by Governors last year, new customers
joining the Scheme from July 2010 are being managed by
Motability Operations; existing customers will continue to be
supported by Route2mobility until the end of their current
agreements. We are confident that Motability Operations will
apply their experience and expertise in car leasing to the provision
of a similarly affordable and worry-free service to customers
requiring a powered wheelchair or scooter in the future.

Lord Goodman, with whom I founded Motability over thirty
years ago, always said, “Motability is a unique partnership
between the Government and the private sector”. We recognise
the difficult spending challenges that Government and indeed
all of us are going to face over the coming years; Motability will,
of course, respond positively to these challenges and we are
actively examining ways in which we can further help disabled
people during these difficult times. The strength of our unique
partnership with both Government and the private sector will
enable us to maintain a first class service to disabled people.

RSA recently donated £327,000 to Motability, and in recognition of their continued support we hosted an event at Motability's Mobility Solutions Centre
to showcase the new assessment vehicles which we purchased with this donation.“
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Governors’ Report
For the year ended 31 March 2010

Reference and Administrative Information

Motability is a registered charity (No. 299745) incorporated
by Royal Charter.

The Chief Patron, Patrons, Life Vice-Presidents, Members,
the present Governors and any past Governors who served
during the year are shown on page 41, together with details
of the registered office and of the senior executive staff and
professional advisers.

Structure, Governance and Management

The Charity is governed by its Royal Charter, granted on
18 May 1988.

The Royal Charter provides for Members to elect the Board of
Governors, which is then responsible for the overall governance
of the Charity and the oversight of the Motability Scheme.
Governors are elected on the basis of their professional
competence and specialist skills. One third of the Governors
must retire each year and may offer themselves for re-election.

Governors meet at least five times per year. These
meetings include four quarterly Board meetings and the
AGM. New Governors receive an induction pack containing
relevant information about the Charity and are briefed by
the Executive team.

The Board delegates responsibility for the implementation
of policy and the reviews of performance to a number of
Committees, as set out below. The Committees are required to
meet prior to Board meetings and formally report to the Board,
so that recommendations for changes in strategy or policy can
be authorised by the full Board.

Scheme Oversight Committee

The Scheme Oversight Committee comprises five Governors
who have appropriate skills and experience in relation to the
oversight of the Motability Scheme. The Committee is chaired
by the Vice-Chairman, Gerry Acher, and is responsible for
reviewing the performance of the Car and Powered Wheelchair
and Scooter Schemes against agreed key performance indicators,
which set out to monitor customer service levels, value for
money, affordability and reliability of service. The Committee
also leads the strategic development of the Motability Scheme
and the consideration of operational and financial risks to
ensure continuity of service to customers.

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee

The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee comprises four
Governors who are independent of management and free of
any relationship that, in the opinion of the Board, would interfere
with the exercise of independent judgement as members of the
Committee. The Committee is chaired by the Honorary Treasurer,
Richard Bennison, and is responsible for the oversight of Risk
Assessment, Risk Management and Internal Control. The
Committee is also charged with reviewing the performance of
both internal and external audit and for making recommendations
to the Board in respect of the appointment of external auditors.
The Committee also advises the Board on the appropriate level
of free reserves and any significant change in investment strategy.

Funding and Grant-Making Committee

The Funding and Grant-Making Committee comprises three
Governors, and is chaired by a Governor with disability expertise,
Professor Adrian Stokes. The Committee reviews Motability’s
fundraising and charitable grants policy and is also responsible
for advising the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) in
respect of the policy applicable to those funds administered on
their behalf. The Committee reviews grants funding issues and
risks in view of the current economic climate.

Remuneration Committee

The Committee comprises four Governors and is chaired by the
Vice-Chairman, Gerry Acher. The primary purpose is to review
the remuneration of the Director and Senior Management and
the staff pay and benefit strategy.

The Director

The Director is responsible for the day-to-day management of
the Charity’s affairs and the relationships with stakeholders,
including the DWP and the car and powered wheelchair and
scooter service providers. The Director is supported by a
management team to ensure the implementation of policies
agreed by the Governors.

Statement of Trustees’ Responsibilities
and Corporate Governance

The Governors, as Trustees, are responsible for the preparation of
the financial statements, which give a true and fair view of the
state of affairs of the Charity and the Group, as at the end of
the financial year, and of the net movement in funds of the Group
for the period. The financial statements are prepared in accordance
with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards
(United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

The Governors present the audited Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2010 under the Charities Act
1993, together with their summary report on governance, objectives and achievements.

The Accounts comply with the requirements of the Act, the Royal Charter and the Statement of
Recommended Practice (SORP) 2005.
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In preparing these financial statements, the Governors confirm that:

• suitable accounting policies and standards have been used
and applied consistently and the financial statements have
been prepared on the going concern basis.

• reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates have been
used in the preparation of the financial statements for the
year ended 31 March 2010.

• the Annual Accounts have been prepared in accordance with
the Statement of Recommended Practice on Accounting and
Reporting by Charities (SORP 2005) issued by the Charity
Commission in March 2005.

The Governors are responsible for keeping proper accounting
records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time
the financial position of the Group and which enable them to
ensure that the financial statements comply with the Charities
Act 1993 and the Charity Regulations 2008. They are also
responsible for the system of internal control, for safeguarding
the assets of the Group and to provide reasonable assurance that:

• the Charity is operating efficiently and effectively.

• all assets are safeguarded against fraud, unauthorised use
or loss and are properly applied.

• proper records are maintained and financial information used
within the Charity or in publications (including the Charity's
website) is reliable.

• the Charity complies with all relevant laws and regulations.

The systems of the internal control follow Charity Commission
Guidelines (CC8) designed to provide reasonable but not absolute
assurance against material misstatement or loss. They include:

• a strategic plan and annual budget approved by the Governors.

• regular consideration by the Governors of financial results,
variations from budget, non-financial performance indicators
and benchmarking reviews.

• delegation of day-to-day management authority and
segregation of duties.

• identification and management of risks.

Environmental Responsibility and Sustainability

During the year, Motability commissioned and received a
report from the Carbon Trust to quantify its own environmental
footprint as a basis for further action plans. In addition,
Governors have regard to the environmental impact of the
Car Scheme and have worked closely with Motability Operations
to drive considerable reductions in the CO2 profile of the
fleet (see p7).

Risk Management

A formal risk management process is used to assess business
risks and implement risk management strategies. The Audit, Risk
and Governance Committee examines the effectiveness of the
systems of the internal control in mitigating risks through
reviews of the:

• reports arising from the implementation of the approved
Internal Audit programme.

• nature and scope of the external audit and any matters raised
by external Auditors for the attention of management.

• risk register and actions taken to reduce the likelihood and
impact arising from risk scenarios.

• control reports specifically requested by the Committee.

The Committee has procedures for reporting failings immediately
to the appropriate levels of management and to the Board,
together with details of corrective action being undertaken.

Employees

Motability is an organisation where employees enjoy their work
and where they feel valued.

A staff survey was conducted in January 2010 with a participation
rate of 98%. Results were compared to the previous survey and
continued to show a high level of satisfaction with Motability as
an employer. Focus group discussions were held with staff to
discuss and take forward areas for improvement.

Staff briefing sessions are held quarterly to share information
about Motability’s strategy and objectives. Daily news is shared
on the Intranet and other key information through regular
departmental meetings and a staff magazine. Staff are
encouraged to participate in fundraising events and to
represent Motability at exhibitions around the country.

Motability has continued to pursue a policy of equality and
diversity and the percentage of our workforce with a disability
is 16%.

A further pay benchmarking exercise was conducted to ensure
pay rates remain competitive. Under the terms of the new
performance pay scheme, an organisational bonus was paid
to eligible employees and an individual bonus was paid if the
performance criteria were met.

Personal development needs are regularly assessed and staff are
encouraged to study for recognised qualifications.

Staff turnover in 2009/2010 was 11.1% and the average
number of days of absence per employee showed an increase
from 6.1 to 8 days. This increase is attributable to higher than
usual long term sickness (38.2% of all absence) and the actual/
precautionary effects of swine flu (9.4% of all absence).



RSA and Motability

Scheme insurance partner RSA has regularly supported Motability’s aims and objectives. In 2009 RSA donated £327,000 to
Motability which helped to purchase six specially adapted wheelchair accessible vehicles to be used throughout the UK by the
Motability Driving Advisors. They provide assessment services to customers who require an in-depth review of their needs in
order to travel safely and comfortably in their wheelchairs, either as a passenger or driver. An event was held at Motability to
unveil the vehicles purchased.

Highlights of the Scheme

Number of cars, powered wheelchairs and scooters supplied

198,273 cars and 4,048 powered wheelchairs and scooters were supplied during the year. On 31 March 2010 the Scheme had
549,059 customers, an increase of 29,127 (5.6%) on March 2009.

Financial Help

We awarded over £19 million of grants to help 5,823 people with their mobility needs. £17.6 million of these grants were government
funded. Fundraising activities contributed a further £1.3 million for charitable grants.

Highlights of 2009/10
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Car handover

The Rt Hon Nick Clegg MP,
Leader of the Liberal Democrats
and Deputy Prime Minister, presented
the key of a new Motability Scheme
car to one of his Sheffield Hallam
constituents, Beryl Benjamin,
from Dore, in April 2009.

“ (L-R) Declan O'Mahony (Director, Motability), Lord Sterling GCVO CBE
(Chairman, Motability), Andy Haste (Group Chief Executive, RSA), Mike Betts
(CEO Motability Operations), Adrian Brown (UK Chief Executive, RSA),
Paul Spencer CBE (Governor, Motability)

“ Jacob Gilbey and Mum Lisa, with Motability Chairman Lord Sterling GCVO
CBE and Governor Paul Spencer CBE.

“ Rt Hon Nick Clegg MP, pictured left, together with
Beryl Benjamin and dog Euro.



The Car Scheme

Achievements during 2009/10

The Car Scheme continued to improve throughout the year in line
with the aims set out in last year’s Annual Report and Accounts:

• The Scheme maintained high levels of customer satisfaction
and loyalty throughout the year by continuing to offer
affordability and first class service.

• The Scheme’s offering was improved with the introduction of
one of the best ever ranges of affordable and popular cars.
Despite the economic downturn, customer numbers increased
by 5.6% from 511,897 in March 2009 to 540,351 in March
2010 with more than 66,000 first time customers joining
the Scheme.

• The Scheme’s offering of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAVs)
was also improved with the introduction of nearly new
WAVs with lower advance payments than their brand new
equivalents, and with improved guidance on leasing WAVs
on the Motability website. In all 4,631 WAVs were supplied
bringing the WAV fleet to 15,573, up 17.1% year on year.

• Improved information on environmental issues was also added
to the website and the Scheme included more lower emitting
models, leading to a year on year fall in average emissions for
new cars coming onto the Scheme from 161g/km to 144g/km.

• Motability continued to broaden its awareness campaign
working with partners to ensure that all those people eligible
to join the Scheme can make an informed decision about
doing so. Leaflets were sent to all recipients of the Higher
Rate Mobility Component of the Disability Living Allowance
resulting in over 95,000 information pack requests. Leaflets,
posters and newsletters were mailed regularly to healthcare
professionals and advisors. Motability staff attended
conferences, exhibitions and dealer events across the UK.

• Across the UK, over 17,000 specialists from Motability’s car
dealership partners were trained in transacting Motability
business, increasing their knowledge to enhance the
customer experience.

• The programme of significant financial restructuring was
continued to provide the Scheme with long term stability and
position it for future development and growth.

Performance during 2009/10

Customer Satisfaction

Motability carries out regular independent customer
satisfaction surveys, conducted by a third party. The three
headline measures of customer satisfaction from the most
recent survey remained above our Scheme objectives:

Customer Satisfaction Performance Indicators

Continuous Mobility

Maintaining customer mobility continued to remain a priority for
the Scheme. No gaps occurred for customers during the vehicle
renewal process, due largely to customers being able to extend
the lease of their current vehicle until the replacement was ready.

For gaps during the lease caused by accident or theft, Motability
Operations continued to keep this at an average of just one day,
supporting customers with courtesy cars or other arrangements.

Roadside Assistance

The average roadside response time was affected this year by
adverse weather conditions in December 2009 and January
2010. The objective was met on average during the year and in
each month except during this period.

Report on Scheme Performance

2008/09 2009/10 Scheme
Actual Actual Objective

Overall satisfaction
with the Scheme 97% 97% 92%

Customers who would
recommend the Scheme 96% 95% 92%

Customer intention to renew
their leases 98% 96% 92%
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“Oversight of both the car and wheelchair
schemes is carried out by a dedicated
team at Motability, reporting to the
Scheme Oversight Committee which
meets quarterly. This Report covers some
of the most important changes and key
performance indicators which we use to
monitor and direct the Scheme.”

Gerald Acher CBE LVO
Chairman of the Scheme Oversight Committee



Jason Avril

Tyre Replacement Service

The Scheme worked closely with its provider, Kwik Fit, to
improve the service to customers involving a communications
campaign with customers, more visible Scheme branding in
outlets and UK wide refresher training activity for staff.

Continuous Mobility Performance Indicators

Affordability and Value for Money

Contract Hire continued to offer excellent value for money for
customers. Independent analysis indicates that the prices for the
top 50 models on the Scheme were more than 30% (over 40%
including VAT/IPT relief) cheaper on a like-for-like basis, compared
with a number of other major leasing companies for the
same models.

While the recession and adverse exchange rates put pressure on
new and used car markets, innovation and versatility in vehicle
purchase and disposal largely protected customers from its effects.

Rising second-hand values, caused by weak supply of used cars
to the market, benefited the Scheme’s resale performance and
helped us to offer the Scheme’s best ever price list from January
2010. This saw the number of nil advance payment vehicles,
including a range of automatics, increase to 300. Newly agreed
targets also ensured that this number included a greater
proportion of fuel efficient vehicles.

Pricing pressures on Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAVs)
caused advance payments to rise, although the effect of this
was mitigated by the introduction of the Nearly New range
of WAVs.

Affordability Performance Indicators

Report on Scheme Performance
continued...

2008/09 2009/10 Scheme
Actual Actual Objective

Customers taking delivery
of new car on same day as
handing back old car 100% 100% 98%

Average number of days
from incident to replacement
car for thefts and write-offs 1 day 1 day 15 days

Roadside assistance –
average response time 40 min 42 min 42 min

2008/09 2009/10 Scheme
Actual Actual Objective

Number of models available
with no advance payment –
automatics 22 40 [31]* 14 [10]*

Number of models available
with no advance payment –
manual 52 57 [51]* 45 [24]*

Number of WAV (passenger)
model variants available with
an advance payment of £750
or less N/A** 17 5

* Figures in parenthesis’ indicate those with average-in-class MPG
performance or better

** Target reviewed and modified during FY 2009/10
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Jason was 39-years-old when he was severely
injured in a road traffic accident. He was left
with spinal cord injuries and now uses a
wheelchair. Having a Motability car has really
helped to make things much easier for him.

“From the day I left the hospital, I havebeen determined to get on with life. This
has included continuing to work full time
as an architect; being Dad to my daughter,
now eight years old; being a husband to
my supportive wife; and taking up
wheelchair racing.

“
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Aims for 2010/11
• To maintain excellent customer satisfaction scores

and to drive further improvements in response to
customer feedback.

• To develop the Powered Wheelchair and Scooter Scheme
in terms of pricing, customer experience and the potential
for integrated vehicle-scooter/wheelchair products.

• To continue to improve the Scheme’s carbon footprint both
with further reductions in average vehicle emissions.

• To extend the Good Condition Bonus Scheme to reward
more customers returning vehicles in satisfactory condition.

• To conduct a substantial overhaul of Scheme IT systems to
accommodate future product development and flexibility.

Motability continued to take a proactive approach to managing
its CO2 emissions profile. Alternative vehicles with lower
emissions were introduced including hybrids, combined fuel and
new technology products. Attractive low CO2 cars were made
available in all vehicle categories. Green choices were featured
in promotional mailings, and practical help to reduce motoring
costs and emissions was provided in customer publications and
the website.

Risk management

The Scheme is exposed to a number of risks, including the
uncertain value of cars at the end of their three-year leases.
The Scheme Oversight Committee monitors these operational
and financial risks on an ongoing basis with quarterly meetings
comprised of Scheme Governors and senior management of
the Scheme. This ensures that risks are identified and managed
appropriately to ensure the provision of a continuous, responsive
and affordable service to customers.

The Powered Wheelchair and Scooter Scheme

Achievements during 2009/10

• The number of customers increased from 8,035 in March
2009 to 8,759 at the end of March 2010, an increase of 9%.

• Contract Hire was favoured by more customers, compared to
the traditional Hire Purchase option, growing to 59% at the
end of March 2010, against 55% last year.

• The overall satisfaction score given by customers rose by
two points.

• The Scheme continued to raise standards with
participating dealers.

Customer Satisfaction and Value for
Money Performance Indicators

2008/09 2009/10 Scheme
Actual Actual Objective

Overall satisfaction
with the Scheme 86% 88% 95%

Average discount from
manufacturers’ RRP –
scooters 24% 24% 20%

Average discount from
manufacturers’ RRP –
powered wheelchairs 12% 12% 10%



Jacob Gilbey

“
“

As a result of higher Scheme prices, applications for financial
assistance rose in the early part of 2009/10. However, the reduction
of prices from January 2010 subsequently slowed the rising rate
of applications for grants. Overall, applications for financial
assistance increased by 30% during the year.

Achievements for 2009/10

Customer Satisfaction

Customer satisfaction is measured by an independent survey
conducted by a third party. Two surveys were carried out during
2008/09; the first in July 2008 and a second in February 2009.
The latest survey was carried out in February 2010.

The results show high levels of customer satisfaction and reflect
sustained improvements in the following areas:

• Choice of solutions available to customers

• Removal of backlogs and reduced processing times

• Improved communications with customers and
professionalism of staff

Sustained Improvement in Drive from Wheelchair
Vehicle Processes

Following improvements in recent years both to vehicle
manufacturing processes and internal processes, the number
of drive from wheelchair vehicles delivered to customers has
increased substantially to 286 in 2009/10 (253 in 2008/09).

Vehicles Completed

64 67

204

253
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250

200
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100

50

0

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10

Giving Grants to our Customers

Seven-year-old Jacob has autism, dyspraxia, epilepsy and global
development delay. These conditions effect his movement,
co-ordination and behaviour. The family now have a Wheelchair
Accessible Vehicle through Motability so that they can all travel
together in safety and comfort. The specially adapted vehicle allows
Jacob to travel whilst sitting in his wheelchair and has an access
ramp so that his mum, Lisa, no longer needs to lift him into a car
seat. Because of the expensive nature of the adaptations needed
Jacob was given a government grant towards the cost of the vehicle.

Overall
satisfaction
with Grants

Customers
who would
recommend
Grants

Customer
intention to
reapply for
a Grant

Feb 2009
Actual

89%

96%

92%

Feb 2010
Actual

91%

95%

92%

Objective

95%

95%

95%

Jul 2008
Actual

86%

93%

90%

286

29

2004/05
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The car has made a big difference to the whole
family. It means we can go out together and
that’s really important.



Aims for 2010/11
• Increase the current high levels of customer satisfaction by

delivering further service improvements identified through
customer surveys.

• Increase the number of drive from wheelchair vehicles
delivered to our customers from 286 to 350.

• Upgrade the Grants IT System: the first phase of this
three-phase project is due for completion in August 2010
with the remaining two phases due by 31 March 2011.

• Further enhance the customer service and technical skills
of our team.
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Performance during 2009/10

Charitable Grants

Charitable grants are funded through a combination of Motability’s
own fundraising activities and from the ongoing support of the
Motability Tenth Anniversary Trust. Predominantly these grants are
provided to assist those who need larger vehicles, substantial
adaptations or driving lessons.

2,749 customers received a charitable grant towards a vehicle
and/or adaptations (2,173 in 2008/09).

720 people received grants for driving lessons (936 in 2008/09).

Charitable expenditure totalled £1.8 million (£1.3 million in
2008/09).

Government Grants – Specialised Vehicles Fund

Motability administers the Specialised Vehicles Fund on behalf
of the Government, for people requiring vehicles with complex
adaptations, wheelchair accessible vehicles for passengers and
drive from wheelchair solutions.

Passenger Vehicles:

For passenger grant applicants there is no waiting list, other
than the time it takes to supply the vehicle. With the continuing
benefit of low advance payments for wheelchair accessible vehicles
across the Scheme, Motability is able to focus help on those in
greatest need or requiring more complex solutions.

Grants were provided for 1,698 wheelchair accessible passenger
vehicles (1,121 in 2008/09) plus 370 other passenger vehicles
(438 in 2008/09).

Driver Vehicles:

A key objective for the year was to increase the volume of drive
from wheelchair vehicles provided to customers to 275 to meet
increasing demand and to reduce the waiting list for these
highly adapted vehicles. By working in close partnership both
with Motability Operations and suppliers, a sustained increase
in the number of vehicles supplied was achieved which met
increased demand.

286 vehicles were completed for customers (253 in 2008/09).

A further 235 vehicles were ordered and are now in the process
of being supplied to customers (180 in 2008/09).

Technical Services

Motability provides assessments for customers applying for
financial assistance, in order to advise on the most suitable and
best value vehicles and adaptations to meet their mobility needs.
Technical evaluations were also carried out to accredit products
and suppliers.

801 customer referrals were dealt with during the year (707 in
2008/09) resulting in over 736 visits to customers by members
of the assessment team (737 in 2008/09).

44 products and vehicles were accredited for use by Motability
customers (78 in 2008/09).



Giving Grants to our Customers
continued...

We are the major providers of help to disabled people aged three and above, who live in the UK and
need financial help towards mobility solutions.

Support from Motability can mean a world of difference to our beneficiaries; people who have been
completely housebound have found a whole new lease of life following a grant from Motability.

Megan, 13, has cerebral palsy and is a full-time wheelchair user.

Motability provided a grant towards a large vehicle and adaptive
ramps, so Megan can travel with her electric wheelchair. The
larger vehicle and ramp adaptations mean that Megan has the
independence of her electric wheelchair, rather than needing to
travel with her buggy all the time.
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Chelsie Jones
Chelsie is a bright 18-year-old studying
Musical Theatre at college and her ambition
is to become a performing arts teacher.
She was born with a condition that makes
breathing a problem; she has persistent lung
infections and also has diabetes.

With grants from Motability, Chelsie
completed her course of driving lessons,
passed her test and now drives a Motability
car that’s perfect for her needs.
Chelsie says:

Learning to drive and having my car
has given me an incredible amount
of freedom.

Megan Dodds

“
“

Megan has more freedom because she can now take
her wheelchair with her wherever we go. The bigger
vehicle and ramps allow us to get out and about as a
family more often.

“
“



Report on Fundraising

Motability’s charitable work relies on voluntary income and this year we raised over £2.3 million to
support the provision of charitable grants to our customers, such as Chelsie and Megan. This money
was spent on advance payments for vehicles, vehicle adaptations and driving lessons for young
disabled people.
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Support from Individuals

Individuals help us by supporting our raffles and appeals,
taking part in events, such as our Tea Party Week or in fun runs
and remembering us in their wills. Our raffle programme raised
over £1.2 million and our cash appeals and regular giving
programmes raised over £387,000.

Corporate support

We are extremely grateful to our corporate partners who,
together with their employee fundraising programmes, raised
over £235,000. This included participation in our corporate
events programme, sponsored very kindly by RSA Motability.
Employees at RSA Motability also raised over £24,000 from
a variety of activities including their annual charity ball.

We are also delighted to continue our partnership with Asda
who donated over £50,000 from their disabled car parking
fines initiative.

Charitable Trusts and Foundations

We are very grateful indeed to all the charitable trusts and
foundations who generously supported us during the year,
and over £200,000 was raised. A list of charitable trusts and
foundations that helped us during 2009/10 can be found on
page 39.

Aims for 2010/11
• Implement the regular giving programme to warm

supporters and recruit 3,000 new supporters.

• Launch proposed new affinity products in Autumn 2010.

• Build on the current three year fundraising plan to develop
a detailed business plan for 2010/11 onwards.

Achievements for 2009/10

Review the performance of our Affinity Programme

The performance of Motability’s Home Insurance provided by
RSA has been reviewed and the year end results were in line
with expectations. During the year a mix of promotional activity
took place which was well received by customers. For every
policy sold RSA pay 10% of the premiums as commission to
Motability Enterprises Limited.

Roll out our Regular Giving Recruitment Programme

During the year we conducted further telephone test campaigns
to different audiences and recruited an additional 650 new
regular givers. As a result, our strategy has been further refined
and the programme will be implemented in 2010/11.

Implement our strategy to inform Scheme customers
about our activities.

A Customer Awareness Pack is being mailed to new customers
as they join the Scheme. It includes information about our work
and the different ways customers might choose to support us,
such as leaving a legacy to Motability or making a regular gift.

Fundraising Strategy Review

During the financial year we conducted a review of our
fundraising strategy. This considered areas of potential growth
and those that require investment, focusing on increasing the
proportion of sustainable unrestricted voluntary income and a
further improvement of our overall ROI. A three year plan has
now been developed and year one of the plan will be
implemented during 2010/11.

“ AI Claims Solutions Plc have raised £10,000 for Motability's Charitable
Grants Fund over the past two years



Financial Highlights

Incoming Resources

Income reduced by £2,461,000 principally as a result of
changes to DWP funding. The negotiation of a two year funding
arrangement with DWP which maintained the Specialised
Vehicle Grant included a reduction in the Administration
Grant of £752,000. In addition, funds carried forward with the
agreement of DWP have reduced in the year, compared to an
increase in the prior year, resulting in a reduction of £625,000.

Fundraising

A substantial part of income to support charitable grant
making is raised by the Fundraising team. All non-charitable
trading activities to raise funds are undertaken by Motability
Enterprises Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary. During the financial
year the subsidiary made a taxable operating profit of £759,000
(£943,000 in 2009) of which £759,000 (£943,000 in 2009)
was donated to the Charity via Gift Aid. A summary of trading
results is shown in Note 2.

During the year the level of charitable grants expenditure
increased by 40% as the volume of grant applications rose
significantly, following a reduction in the previous year. However,
funds for charitable grants were covered entirely by fundraising
activities, following an initiative to seek further funding from a
number of trusts and the impact of the launch of the household
insurance programme.

Resources Expended

Grant awards remained consistent with last year, with an
additional £524,000 awarded for charitable grants and a slight
reduction of £226,000 for DWP funded grants

Administration costs increased by £281,000 or 5% (£440,000
reduction in 2009) due to the deferral of the DWP mailing
project from 2009, with £305,000 spent in the current year.

Administration costs net of the DWP administration grant have
increased due to the reduction in that grant. However the lease
levy has been maintained at £15 per lease.

Administration Costs (net of DWP grants)

Fund balances

Balances reduced by £6,109,000 (£190,000 increase in 2009),
primarily as a result of higher administration costs, higher
charitable grants expenditure, and after recognising an
increased pension scheme actuarial loss of £4,709,000
(loss of £1,416,000 in 2009).

As a result, unrestricted funds decreased by £497,000
(£207,000 increase in 2009) and restricted funds decreased
by £5,612,000 (£17,000 decrease in 2009).

Investment Policy and Objectives

The Board aims to maximise the total investment return within
the objectives of maintaining income and to maximise income
on temporarily invested restricted funds. In order to minimise
risk, funds continue to be diversified across three major UK
banks, following a review last year.

Pensions

The Charity operates a funded defined benefit scheme for staff
who joined before October 2005. The last actuarial valuation
was carried out at 31 March 2007 and showed the market value
of the assets of the scheme to be £6,955,000 and the present
value of the liabilities £8,643,000 resulting in an actuarial deficit
of £1,688,000 at that date.

Note 18 details the annually calculated notional valuation
under FRS17. The deficit has increased from £1,436,000 (at 31
March 2009) to £6,423,000 (at 31 March 2010) as a result of
a lower discount rate reflecting the fall in bond rates and higher
inflation expectations. Whilst the deficit can currently be covered
by reserves, the Remuneration Committee are currently reviewing
the pension scheme benefits with a view to reducing the risk
once the triennial actuarial valuation (as at 31 March 2010)
becomes available.

Since October 2005, the Charity has also operated a defined
contribution scheme when the defined benefit scheme was
closed to new members.

Financial Review and Results
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The Statement of Financial Activities (SoFA) set out on page 17 is designed to reflect all incoming
resources receivable in the year, irrespective of when income is spent.
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Reserves Policy

Restricted reserves

Restricted reserves represent unspent donations which are to be
applied for specific purposes as required by the donor, the net
book value of Fixed Assets, future administration costs and funds
carried forward to future years by agreement with the DWP.

Unrestricted reserves

Unrestricted reserves are held to ensure that the Charity can
maintain the current level of grant commitments should there
be a temporary reduction in income.

The policy is to ensure that there are approximately two months’
reserves at any time to pay current levels of grant commitments.

Unrestricted reserves for the Group at March 2010 totalled
£357,000 (£854,000 in 2009). This represents two months’
charitable expenditure during the year, which is in line
with policy.

Future Plans

The financial plans of the Charity, covering the period of not
less than twelve months from the date of signing the financial
statements, have been reviewed in detail, in particular the
approved annual budget, the commitment from Government
in respect of Grants receivable, the value of the future lease
levy and the level of reserves. On this basis, we believe that the
going concern assumption continues to be appropriate and that
the Charity has a sound financial basis upon which to build for
the future. We continue to strengthen the Charity’s fundraising
and grant activities and to develop, in conjunction with the
Scheme Partners, further initiatives which will increase awareness
of the Scheme among potential customers.

Auditors

A resolution to re-appoint Deloitte LLP will be proposed at the
forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

By order of the Board

The Lord Sterling of Plaistow GCVO CBE
Chairman
27 July 2010
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Independent Auditors’ Report
to the Governors of Motability

This report is made solely to the Charity’s Governors, as a body,
in accordance with section 43 of the Charities Act 1993 and
regulations made under section 44 of that Act. Our audit work
has been undertaken so that we might state to the Charity’s
Governors those matters we are required to state to them in an
auditors’ report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to
anyone other than the Charity and the Charity’s Governors as a
body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we
have formed.

Respective responsibilities of Governors and Auditors

The trustees’ responsibilities for preparing the Annual Report
and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law
and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) are set out in the
Statement of Trustees’ Responsibilities.

We have been appointed as auditors under section 43 of the
Charities Act 1993 and report in accordance with regulations
made under section 44 of that Act. Our responsibility is to audit
the financial statements in accordance with relevant legal and
regulatory requirements and International Standards on Auditing
(UK and Ireland).

We report to you our opinion as to whether the financial
statements give a true and fair view and are properly prepared
in accordance with the Charities Act 1993 and the Royal Charter.
We also report to you if, in our opinion, the governors' report is
not consistent with the financial statements, if the charity has
not kept sufficient accounting records, if the charity's financial
statements are not in agreement with those accounting records
or if we have not received all the information and explanations
we require for our audit.

We read the Governors’ Report and consider the implications for
our report if we become aware of any apparent misstatements
within it.

Basis of audit opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International
Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) issued by the Auditing
Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis,
of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the
significant estimates and judgements made by the Trustees
in the preparation of the financial statements and of whether
the accounting policies are appropriate to the Charity’s
circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the
information and explanations which we considered necessary
in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable
assurance that the financial statements are free from material
misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity
or error. In forming our opinion, we also evaluated the overall
adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial
statements.

In our opinion:

• the financial statements give a true and fair view, in
accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted
Accounting Practice, of the state of the Group and the
charitable company’s affairs as at 31 March 2010 and of
the Group’s incoming resources and application of resources,
including the Group’s income and expenditure, for the year
then ended; and

• the financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with the Charities Act 1993 and the Royal Charter.

Deloitte LLP

Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors
St Albans
5 August 2010

We have audited the financial statements of Motability for the year ended 31 March 2010 which
comprise the Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities, the Consolidated and Charity Balance
Sheets, the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement, the Statement of Accounting Policies and the related
notes numbered 1 to 21. These financial statements have been prepared under the accounting
policies set out therein.
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The Group has no recognised gains or losses other than those shown in the Consolidated SoFA, and accordingly no statement of
total recognised gains and losses is presented.

The notes on pages 22 to 37 form an integral part of the financial statements.

All the Group’s activities in this and the prior period were continuing.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities
for the year ended 31 March 2010

Unrestricted Restricted Total Total
Funds Funds 2010 2009

Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Incoming Resources

Voluntary Income 740 192 932 1,228

Activities for Generating Funds 1,405 – 1,405 1,606

Investment Income 10 121 131 385

Incoming Resources from Generated Funds 3 2,155 313 2,468 3,219

DWP Grants Receivable 4 – 19,645 19,645 21,244

Lease Levy Income – 2,890 2,890 3,001

Incoming Resources from Charitable Activities – 22,535 22,535 24,245

Total Incoming Resources 2,155 22,848 25,003 27,464

Resources Expended

Cost of Generating Voluntary Income 354 46 400 403

Fundraising Trading: Cost of Goods Sold and Other Costs 648 – 648 679

Cost of Generating Funds 6 1,002 46 1,048 1,082

Motability Funded Grantmaking 5 1,650 1,529 3,179 2,622

DWP Funded Grantmaking 4 – 19,795 19,795 20,804

Scheme Operations/Communications 6 – 2,060 2,060 905

Cost of Charitable Activities 1,650 23,384 25,034 24,331

Governance Costs 6 – 321 321 445

Total Resources Expended 6, 7 2,652 23,751 26,403 25,858

Net (Outgoing) Incoming Resources before other
recognised gains and losses (497) (903) (1,400) 1,606

Other recognised gains and losses

Actuarial losses on defined benefit scheme 18.5 – (4,709) (4,709) (1,416)

Net Movement in Funds (497) (5,612) (6,109) 190

Fund Balances brought forward 1 April 854 7,820 8,674 8,484

Fund Balances carried forward 31 March 357 2,208 2,565 8,674



The analysis by activity shows the relationship between the sources of income and resources expended.

Motability grants made to disabled people are funded by voluntary income, generated income and investment income after
deducting the cost of generating funds.

Government grants made to disabled people are funded by DWP grants receivable.

Administration and support costs are funded by DWP grants receivable, lease levy, investment income and voluntary income
that has been restricted by the donor for use on administration and support costs.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities
by Activity for the year ended 31 March 2010

Motability Government
Grants to Grants to Admin
Disabled Disabled and Total Total

People People Support 2010 2009
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Incoming Resources

Voluntary Income 932 – – 932 1,228

Activities for Generating Funds 1,405 – – 1,405 1,606

Investment Income 10 – 121 131 385

Incoming Resources from Generated Funds 2,347 – 121 2,468 3,219

DWP Grants Receivable – 17,437 2,208 19,645 21,244

Lease Levy Income – – 2,890 2,890 3,001

Incoming Resources from Charitable Activities – 17,437 5,098 22,535 24,245

Total Incoming Resources 2,347 17,437 5,219 25,003 27,464

Resources Expended

Cost of Generating Voluntary Income 400 – – 400 403

Fundraising Trading: Cost of Goods Sold and Other Costs 648 – – 648 679

Cost of Generating Funds 1,048 – – 1,048 1,082

Motability Funded Grantmaking 1,790 – 1,389 3,179 2,622

DWP Funded Grantmaking – 17,606 2,189 19,795 20,804

Scheme Operations/Communications – – 2,060 2,060 905

Cost of Charitable Activities 1,790 17,606 5,638 25,034 24,331

Governance Costs – – 321 321 445

Total Resources Expended 2,838 17,606 5,959 26,403 25,858

Net (Outgoing)/Incoming Resources before other
recognised gains and losses (491) (169) (740) (1,400) 1,606

Other recognised gains and losses

Actuarial losses on defined benefit scheme – – (4,709) (4,709) (1,416)

Net Movement in Funds (491) (169) (5,449) (6,109) 190

Fund Balances brought forward 1 April 860 900 6,914 8,674 8,484

Fund Balances carried forward 31 March 369 731 1,465 2,565 8,674
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The notes on pages 22 to 37 form an integral part of the financial statements.

The financial statements on pages 17 to 37 were approved by the Board of Governors on 27 July 2010 and were signed on its behalf by:

The Lord Sterling of Plaistow GCVO CBE, Chairman
Richard Bennison, Hon. Treasurer

Balance Sheets
at 31 March 2010

Group Charity

2010 2009 2010 2009
Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed Assets 10 700 734 700 734

Current Assets

Debtors 11 6,924 6,853 7,043 7,854

Short Term Deposits 12 7,400 4,100 7,400 3,000

Cash 12 2,569 6,820 2,401 6,799

16,893 17,773 16,844 17,653

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 13 (8,503) (8,287) (8,468) (8,181)

Net Current Assets 8,390 9,486 8,376 9,472

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 9,090 10,220 9,076 10,206

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year 14 (102) (110) (102) (110)

Net Assets excluding pension liability 15 8,988 10,110 8,974 10,096

Pension Liability 18.1 (6,423) (1,436) (6,423) (1,436)

Net Liabilities including pension liability 2,565 8,674 2,551 8,660

Represented by:

Restricted Funds

Balance before Pension Deficit 16 8,631 9,256 8,631 9,256

Pension Deficit 16, 18.2 (6,423) (1,436) (6,423) (1,436)

2,208 7,820 2,208 7,820

Unrestricted Funds 17 357 854 343 840

Total Funds 2,565 8,674 2,551 8,660
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The analysis shows the balances which relate to each of Motability’s primary activities.

Motability grants made to disabled people are supported by a reserves policy which seeks to hold two months of charitable grants
in reserves.

Government grants to disabled people are provided within the agreed annual funding limits. However, cash expenditure is affected
by the vehicle and adaptation lead time and as a result, £722,000 of the annual grant was unspent at year end and has been carried
over to 2011, with the agreement of the DWP.

Reserves in relation to administration and support costs have enabled the lease levy to be maintained at £15 per lease (2009: £15).

Group Balance Sheet by Activity
at 31 March 2010

Motability Government
Grants to Grants to Admin
Disabled Disabled and Total Total

People People Support 2010 2009
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed Assets – – 700 700 734

Current Assets

Debtors 164 5,938 822 6,924 6,853

Short Term Deposits 1,000 – 6,400 7,400 4,100

Cash 1,312 722 535 2,569 6,820

2,476 6,660 7,757 16,893 17,773

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (2,109) (5,928) (466) (8,503) (8,287)

Net Current Assets 367 732 7,291 8,390 9,486

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 367 732 7,991 9,090 10,220

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year – – (102) (102) (110)

Net Assets excluding pension liability 367 732 7,889 8,988 10,110

Pension Liability – – (6,423) (6,423) (1,436)

Net Liabilities including pension liability 367 732 1,466 2,565 8,674

Represented by:

Restricted Funds

Balance before Pension Deficit 10 732 7,889 8,631 9,256

Pension Deficit – – (6,423) (6,423) (1,436)

10 732 1,466 2,208 7,820

Unrestricted Funds 357 – – 357 854

Total Funds 367 732 1,466 2,565 8,674
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The notes on pages 22 to 37 form an integral part of the financial statements.

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 31 March 2010

Analysis of Net Funds
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Note 2010 2009
£’000 £’000

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities 20 (702) 1,830

Returns on investments and servicing of finance

Interest receivable 131 385

Net cash inflow from returns on investments and servicing of finance 131 385

Capital expenditure

Purchase of tangible fixed assets 10 (380) (261)

Net cash outflow from capital expenditure (380) (261)

Cash (outflow)/inflow before management of liquid resources (951) 1,954

Management of liquid resources

(Increase) / Decrease in short term deposits (3,300) 3,635

(Decrease)/Increase in cash (4,251) 5,589

Reconciliation of net cash flow to 2010 2009

movement in net funds £’000 £’000

(Decrease)/Increase in cash (4,251) 5,589

Cash inflow/(outflow) from liquid resources 3,300 (3,635)

Movement in net cash in the year arising from cash flows (951) 1,954

Net funds at 1 April 10,920 8,966

Net funds at 31 March 9,969 10,920

Cash
2009 Flow 2010
£’000 £’000 £’000

Short term deposits (note 12) 4,100 3,300 7,400

Cash (note 12) 6,820 (4,251) 2,569

Net funds 10,920 (951) 9,969



1 Accounting policies
Consolidation

The financial statements of the wholly owned subsidiary,
Motability Enterprises Limited, have been consolidated with
those of the Charity on a line by line basis. The principal activity
of Motability Enterprises Limited during the year was the raising
of funds for the Charity.

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements have been prepared under the historic
cost convention on a going concern basis, and in accordance
with the Statement of Recommended Practice 2005 issued by
the Charity Commission and applicable accounting standards in
the United Kingdom and in compliance with the Charities Act
1993. A summary of accounting policies consistently applied is
set out below:

a) Incoming Resources

Income is accounted for on the basis of entitlement, certainty
of receipt and measurability.

Incoming resources from generated funds are recorded on
a receivable basis and support from the Motability Tenth
Anniversary Trust is recorded on a cash receivable basis.

DWP (Department for Work and Pensions) grants receivable
for grants to disabled people are accrued to match the
expenditure up to the level which has been agreed for future
spending with the DWP. Grant income in relation to support
and administration costs is received from Government and
recognised when receivable.

Administration and support costs, net of the DWP contribution,
are covered by a levy on Motability Operations' leases to
customers. Cash is received as a single payment at lease
inception and income is recognised on a receivable basis.

b) Resources Expended

Grants to disabled people are recognised when they have
been approved, to the extent that a legal or constructive
obligation exists to provide the services agreed.

Grant expenditure on driving lessons is based upon the
higher of the actual number of lessons taken during the year
or the average number of lessons which customers take to
complete their instruction.

The ‘Cost of Generating Funds’ comprises costs directly
attributable to activities for generating funds such as the
administration of the national raffles and the running of
fundraising events together with fundraising expenses.

The ‘Cost of Charitable Activities’ includes central
overheads which are apportioned to operational and grant
making functions.

Governance costs include audit fees, legal advice for
Governors relating to the financial management of the
Charity and compliance with constitutional and
statutory requirements.

All non directly attributable support costs are allocated to
resources expended on a headcount basis.

c) Fixed Assets

Assets are included on the balance sheet at cumulative
historic cost less depreciation and any impairments in
accordance with FRS 15. An annual review of all assets is
undertaken to ascertain any impairments. Expenditure on
fixed assets is capitalised, where individual items cost £500 or
more, in the year of acquisition and depreciation is charged
annually. Fixed assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis
over their anticipated useful lives as follows:

Fixtures and fittings: Five years

Computer hardware and software: Three years

Vehicles: Two to three years

Notes to the Financial Statements
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d) Fund Accounting

Unrestricted funds comprise the accumulated movement
on funds available for use at the absolute discretion of the
Governors. Any transfer between funds requires the approval
of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee.

Restricted funds are funds subject to specific restrictions
imposed by the donor; mainly government departments
providing funds for the purpose of grant making and
supporting Motability’s administration and support costs.

e) Pension Costs

The Charity operates a defined benefit pension scheme
for certain employees. The amounts charged in resources
expended are the current service costs with gains and losses
on settlements and curtailments included as part of staff
costs. Vested past service costs are recognised immediately in
the SoFA. The interest cost and the expected return on assets
are charged to net finance charges within support costs.
Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately as
‘FRS 17 Actuarial Gains/Losses’.

The defined benefit scheme is funded, with the assets of the
scheme held separately from those of the group, in separate
trustee-administered funds. The pension scheme assets are
measured at fair value and liabilities are measured on an
actuarial basis using the attained age method and discounted
at a rate equivalent to the current rate of return on a
high-quality corporate bond of equivalent currency and term
to the scheme liabilities. Actuarial valuations are obtained at
least triennially and are updated at each balance sheet date.
The resulting defined benefit asset or liability, net of the
related deferred tax, is presented separately after other net
assets on the face of the balance sheet.

The Charity also operates a defined contribution scheme
and the amount charged to the Consolidated SoFA in respect
of pension costs and other post-retirement benefits is the
contributions payable in the year. Differences between
contributions payable in the year and contributions actually
paid are shown as either accruals or prepayments in the
balance sheet.

f) Leases

Leases are classified as finance leases if they transfer
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and are
included on the balance sheet as an asset and a liability at
the lower of the fair value of the asset and the present value
of the minimum lease payments. All other leases are classified
as operating leases, with the lease payments recognised as
an expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis. The
nature of the current and prior year lease commitments were
of an operating nature and consequently no leases fall to be
capitalised under this policy.



Notes to the Financial Statements
continued...
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2 Trading Activities of the Subsidiary
The Charity has a wholly owned trading subsidiary, Motability Enterprises Limited, which is incorporated in the UK. Motability
Enterprises Limited raises funds on behalf of Motability and passes up its trading profits to Motability under company Gift Aid
without deduction of tax. A summary of its trading results extracted from its full accounts is shown below, with further detail
included in the report on fundraising on page 13.

3 Incoming Resources from Generated Funds

2010 2009
£’000 £’000

Income and Expenditure Account

Turnover 1,405 1,606

Less cost of sales (469) (485)

Gross profit 936 1,121

Administration expenses (179) (194)

Interest receivable 2 16

Gift aided to Motability (759) (943)

Net profit – –

Retained in Subsidiary – –

Unrestricted Restricted Total Total
Funds Funds 2010 2009
£' 000 £' 000 £' 000 £' 000

Voluntary Fundraising Income 740 192 932 835

Voluntary Fundraising Income for Assessment Vehicles – – – 352

Trading Subsidiary Income (Note 2) 1,405 – 1,405 1,606

Fundraising Activities 2,145 192 2,337 2,793

Tenth Anniversary Trust Voluntary Donations – – – 40

Income from EMD Conference – – – 1

Investment Income 10 121 131 385

Incoming Resources from Generated Funds 2,155 313 2,468 3,219

Investment Income comprises deposit interest receivable for the year.
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4 Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Funding
2010 2009

Income Expenditure Income Expenditure

£ '000 £ '000 £ '000 £ '000

Grants to Disabled People:

Ex-IVS vehicle users 35 47 81 76

War Pensioners 125 125 144 144

Specialised Vehicles Funds 17,277 17,434 18,059 17,612

DWP Grants to Disabled People 17,437 17,606 18,284 17,832

Support Costs 2,208 2,189 2,960 2,972

Total DWP Grant-making 19,645 19,795 21,244 20,804

5 Motability Funded Grant-making

The number of grants awarded in 2010 increased to 3,471 (2009: 3,109).

£1.7 million (2009: £1.7 million) was received as a rebate negotiated with Motability Operations which effectively removes the
risk pricing from vehicles acquired with Charitable Grants.

The difference between Income and Expenditure for DWP Funded Grants to Disabled People relates to the carry forward of funds
under agreement with DWP.

2010 2009
£ '000 £ '000

Grants to Disabled People:

Adaptations and Advance Payments 3,339 2,178

Driving Lessons 462 668

Lease Refunds (190) (151)

Motability Operations Rebate (1,700) (1,700)

Movement in Commitments (121) 271

Charitable Grants to Disabled People 1,790 1,266

Support Costs 1,389 1,356

Total Motability Funded Grant-making 3,179 2,622
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6 Analysis of Total Resources Expended
Grants to
Disabled Staff Total Total

People Costs Premises Other 2010 2009
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

– Cost of Generating Voluntary Income – 216 14 170 400 403

– Cost of Goods sold and other costs – 181 12 455 648 679

Total Cost of Generating Funds – 397 26 625 1,048 1,082

Motability Funded Grant-making 1,790 964 165 260 3,179 2,622

DWP Funded Grant-making (note 4) 17,606 1,584 217 388 19,795 20,804

Scheme Oversight/Communications – 1,098 148 814 2,060 905

Governance Costs – 169 17 135 321 445

Total Resources Expended 19,396 4,212 573 2,222 26,403 25,858

Other costs include Finance, Human Resource and IT costs of £257,000 (2009: £290,000) in support of principal activities,
depreciation of £414,000 (2009: £448,000) and a further £587,000 (2009: £387,000) of Scheme communication costs. All non
directly attributable supports costs are allocated on a headcount basis.

Scheme Oversight/Communications costs have increased this year as a result of the DWP funding a smaller proportion of these costs.

The increase in premises costs reflects the expiry of a three year service charge cap in February 2009.

7 Resources Expended
The following have been charged within resources expended:

2010 2009
£'000 £'000

Auditors – Fees for the statutory Audit 26 26

– Penetration testing 5 –

Publicity expenses 635 438

Depreciation 414 448

Operating Lease Rentals

Premises 434 325

Vehicles 25 25

Plant and Machinery 18 12
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8 Governors, Staff and Related Parties
(a) Numbers and costs

The number of Governors during the year and average number of persons employed by the Group during the year analysed by
category, was as follows:

The aggregate payroll costs of administration and fundraising were as follows:

The number of employees whose emoluments for the year fell within the following bands:

Seven of the above employees (2009: Seven) accrue benefits in the defined benefit pension scheme.

Two of the above employees (2009: One) accrue benefits in the defined contribution pension scheme.

One of the above employees (2009: One) accrues benefits in both the defined benefit and defined contribution pension schemes.

2010 2009
Number Number

Administration 90 88

Fundraising 10 9

Governors 10 12

110 109

2010 2009

£’000 £’000

Salaries including benefits in kind 2,983 2,853

Staff restructure programme 46 193

Social security costs 265 241

Pension costs: Defined benefit 236 286

Pension costs: Defined contribution 118 88

Pension costs: FRS17 278 137

Other staff costs 237 316

4,163 4,114

2010 2009

£140,000 to £149,999 1 –

£130,000 to £139,999 – 1

£120,000 to £129,999 – –

£110,000 to £119,999 – 1

£100,000 to £109,999 1 1

£90,000 to £99,999 2 1

£80,000 to £89,999 – 1

£70,000 to £79,999 2 1

£60,000 to £69,999 4 3
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(b) Governors' emoluments

No Governor received any emoluments during the year (2009: Nil). Three Governors (2009: Three) received reimbursement of
expenses amounting to £1,755 (2009: £365).

(c) Professional indemnity

Appropriate insurance has been arranged by the Charity to indemnify Governors and employees for their legal liability for damages
and legal expenses arising from the performance of their duties.

(d) Related parties

Motability paid Motability Operations £18,059,000 (2009: £18,744,000), in respect of grants awarded to customers, to fund
advance payments on vehicles provided under the contract hire or hire purchase schemes.

Motability received from Motability Operations £2,890,000 (2009: £3,001,000) in respect of a levy on the leases to defray Motability’s
administration costs in processing charitable grants applications and support for the Scheme. A further £2,207,000 (2009: £1,551,000)
was received from Motability Operations as rebates, in respect of grant awards towards advance payments where customers early
terminated their hire agreements and also in respect of grants made for adaptations managed by Motability Operations. In addition
£1,700,400 (2009: £1,700,000) was received as a rebate negotiated with Motability Operations which effectively removes the risk
pricing from vehicles acquired with Charitable Grants.

(e) Related Charity

The Motability Tenth Anniversary Trust Limited was set up to provide long term support to Motability by providing income to assist in
the funding of charitable grants and the provision of other support which meets Motability’s objective. Motability did not request any
grant funding this year (2009: £40,000).

9 Fixed Asset Investment in Subsidiary Undertaking
Motability holds 99 ordinary shares of £1 each in Motability Enterprises Limited, a company which is registered in England.
The company carries out certain trading activities in order to raise funds for Motability (Note 2).
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10 Fixed Assets

Fixtures and Computer Computer Motor
Fittings Hardware Software Vehicles Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

Balance at 1 April 2009 593 825 1,774 258 3,450

Additions 12 58 67 243 380

Disposals – – – (4) (4)

At 31 March 2010 605 883 1,841 497 3,826

Depreciation

Balance at 1 April 2009 295 730 1,494 197 2,716

Charge for the year 102 58 189 65 414

Disposals – – – (4) (4)

At 31 March 2010 397 788 1,683 258 3,126

Net book value
At 31 March 2010 208 95 158 239 700

At 31 March 2009 298 95 280 61 734

The net book value at 31 March 2010 represents
tangible fixed assets used for:

Direct charitable purposes 208 95 158 239 700

208 95 158 239 700

The fixed assets of the Group are the same as those of the Charity.

Capital expenditure in 2010 included expenditure on five assessment vehicles of £243,000, a new document scanning system of
£24,000, Grants system upgrade of £20,000 and upgraded CCTV of £11,000.



Notes to the Financial Statements
continued...

30 Motability Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10“

11 Debtors
Group Charity

2010 2009 2010 2009
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Ex-Invalid Vehicle Scheme 27 40 27 40

War Pensioners 44 52 44 52

Specialised Vehicles Funds 5,737 5,458 5,737 5,458

Total owed by DWP 5,808 5,550 5,808 5,550

Other Debtors 649 1,129 551 1,009

Due from Subsidiary – – 228 1,127

Prepayments and accrued income 467 174 456 168

Total Debtors 6,924 6,853 7,043 7,854

War 2010 2009
Government Grants Ex-IVS Pensioners SVF Total Total

Amounts owed by DWP at 1 April 40 52 5,458 5,550 4,721

Expenditure 61 129 17,029 17,219 17,180

Movement in Commitments (14) (4) 405 387 652

Grants to Disabled People 47 125 17,434 17,606 17,832

Income Receivable from DWP (35) (125) (17,277) (17,437) (17,180)

Interest – – (3) (3) (34)

Changes in Working Capital (25) (8) 125 92 211

Amounts owed by DWP at 31 March 27 44 5,737 5,808 5,550
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12 Cash and Term Deposits
Group Charity

2010 2009 2010 2009
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash 2,569 6,820 2,401 6,798

Short Term Deposits 7,400 4,100 7,400 3,000

Total Cash and Short Term Deposits 9,969 10,920 9,801 9,798

Represented by:

Motability Funds 9,247 10,035 9,079 8,913

Amounts held in respect of:

Ex-Invalid Vehicle Scheme – 12 – 12

War Pensioners 13 11 13 11

Specialised Vehicles Funds 709 862 709 862

Total Cash and Term Deposits 9,969 10,920 9,801 9,798

Short term deposits have been increased to maximise interest. Cash includes balances on interest bearing premium accounts having
deducted unpresented cheques drawn on current accounts. These payments are met from automatic bank transfers from the
premium accounts.

13 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
Group Charity

2010 2009 2010 2009
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Trade Creditors

Authorised grants awaiting payment:

Charitable Grants 1,486 1,607 1,486 1,607

Specialised Vehicles Funds 5,496 5,124 5,496 5,124

Invalid Vehicle Scheme 21 35 21 35

War Pensioners 32 36 32 36

Other creditors 881 937 865 913

Accruals 575 471 557 466

Deferred Income 12 77 11 –

Total Creditors falling due within one year 8,503 8,287 8,468 8,181

Deferred income relates to monies received in advance for fundraising events, with £12,000 deferred in 2010 (2009: £77,000)
as it related to events to be held in 2011.



Notes to the Financial Statements
continued...

32 Motability Annual Report and Accounts 2009/10“

14 Creditors: amounts falling due after one year

15 Analysis of Group Net Assets/Liabilities between Funds

Group Charity

2010 2009 2010 2009
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Amortised rent free period on current premises lease 102 110 102 110

Total Creditors falling due after one year 102 110 102 110

Unrestricted Restricted Total
Funds Funds Funds
£’000 £’000 £’000

Fund Balances at 31 March 2010 are represented by:

Tangible fixed assets – 700 700

Current assets 2,466 14,427 16,893

Current liabilities (2,109) (6,394) (8,503)

Creditors over one year – (102) (102)

Net Assets excluding pension liability 357 8,631 8,988

Pension liability – (6,423) (6,423)

Net Assets including pension liability 357 2,208 2,565
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16 Restricted Funds
The income funds of the Group and the Charity include restricted funds comprising donations, other income and government grants
to be applied for specific purposes:

17 Unrestricted Funds

Expenditure,
Balance Incoming Gains and Balance
31/3/09 Resources Losses 31/3/10

Movement in Funds: £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Donations and appeals 6 192 (188) 10

Government funding and other income in relation
to administration costs 8,350 5,219 (5,679) 7,890

Other Government Funding:

Invalid Vehicle Scheme 13 35 (47) 1

War Pensioners 24 125 (125) 24

Specialised Vehicles Funds 863 17,277 (17,434) 706

Balance before pension deficit 9,256 22,848 (23,473) 8,631

Pension Deficit (1,436) – (4,987) (6,423)

Total Restricted Funds 7,820 22,848 (28,460) 2,208

Donations and appeals represent monies received to which the donor reserves a specific purpose.

Details of government funds are shown in Note 4.

The balance held under government funding and other income represents a reserve for future fluctuations in administration costs
including pension costs and the net book value of fixed assets used for direct charitable purposes.

The balance on unrestricted funds represents funds generated from trading, competitions and other voluntary income and expended
within the charitable objectives of the charity.

Group Charity

2010 2009 2010 2009
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Balance brought forward 1 April 854 647 840 633

Movement in funds for year (497) 207 (497) 207

Balance carried forward 31 March 357 854 343 840
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18 Pension Arrangements
The Group has operated a defined benefit pension scheme for its employees since November 1988 under which a separate fund is
being accumulated to meet the accruing liabilities which is held under a trust, entirely separate from the Charity's assets. Payments
to the scheme are made in accordance with the recommendations of qualified actuaries.

From 1st October 2005 changes were made to the defined benefit pension scheme:

• The scheme was closed to new members.

• Employees who wished to retain the 1/60th benefit were asked to increase their contributions.

• The ability to retire before 65 without actuarial reduction was removed.

A defined contribution scheme was available from that date to any employees wishing to receive pension benefits.

The pension cost to the Charity under FRS 17 was £278,000 (2009: £424,000).

The last actuarial valuation was prepared using the “Attained Age” method, as at 31 March 2007. This valuation used the
following assumptions:

At 31 March 2007 the market value of the scheme’s assets was £6,955,000, the present value of liabilities was £8,643,000, resulting
in an actuarial deficit of £1,688,000, equivalent to a funding level of 81%. The employer having considered the various recovery
plans agreed to pay £1,780,000 on the 31 December 2007 to the Scheme and increase the employers’ contribution from 17.9% to
18.5% from 1 April 2008.

A qualified actuary using revised assumptions that are consistent with the requirements of FRS 17 has updated the actuarial valuation
described above at 31 March 2010. Investments have been valued for this purpose at fair value.

The major assumptions used for the FRS 17 actuarial valuation were:

%

Investment return in deferment 6.75

Investment return in payment 4.95

Salary increases 4.60

Pension increases (2.60% for GMP) 3.00

2010 2009 2008
% % %

Rate of increase in salaries 5.3 4.4 4.7

Rate of increase in pensions in payment 3.7 2.8 3.1

Discount rate 5.5 6.7 6.6

Inflation assumption 3.8 2.9 3.2

18.1 The fair value of the assets in the scheme, the present value of the liabilities in the scheme and the expected rate of return at
each balance sheet date were:

2010 2010 2009 2009 2008 2008
% £'000 % £'000 % £'000

Equities 7.00 4,257 5.80 4,244 6.00 5,203

Bonds 5.50 1,722 5.30 3,068 5.30 2,500

Cash 0.50 119 2.00 251 5.00 1,428

Property and Other 7.00 3,708 – – – –

Total fair value of assets 9,806 7,563 9,131

Present value of scheme liabilities (16,229) (8,999) (9,025)

Net pension (liability)/asset (6,423) (1,436) 106



2010 2009
% %

Equities 43.4 56.1

Bonds 17.6 40.6

Cash 1.2 3.3

Property and Others 37.8 –
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18.2 The movement in the scheme’s deficit over the year to 31 March 2010 is summarised as follows:

2010 2009
£’000 £’000

The Pension (Deficit)/Reserve as at 31 March comprises:

Pension (Deficit)/Reserve at 1 April (1,436) 106

Actuarial loss in the year (4,709) (1,416)

Analysis of amounts (charged)/credited to the SoFA for the year:

Employer’s contributions 197 298

Other finance cost (188) (91)

Current service cost (287) (333)

Resources Expended (278) (126)

Pension Deficit at 31 March (6,423) (1,436)

The contribution rate for 2010 was 18.5% of pensionable earnings (2009: 18.5%). At 31 March 2010, the scheme assets were
invested in a diversified portfolio that consisted primarily of equities and bonds as show below.

The liabilities were valued using the following mortality assumptions:

• Basetable “92 series”

• Future mortality improvements: long cohort projections with 1% underpin

• Age rating: None

The following table illustrates members’ life expectancy in years, at the age of 62, based on the mortality assumptions above:

2010 2009
% %

Retiring Now

Males 26.8 27.2

Females 30.1 30.7

Retiring in 20 years

Males 28.7 29.4

Females 32.1 32.9
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18.3 Analysis of the amount that has been charged to operating profit under FRS 17:

2010 2009
£’000 £’000

Current service cost 286 333

Gain on settlements and curtailments 1 –

Total 287 333

18.4 Analysis of the amount that has been debited to net finance charges under FRS 17:

2010 2009
£’000 £’000

Expected return on pension scheme assets 419 518

Interest on pension scheme liabilities (607) (609)

Total (188) (91)

18.5 Analysis of the amount that has been recognised in the Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses (STRGL):

2010 2009 2008
£’000 £’000 £’000

Actual return less expected return on pension scheme assets 1,820 (2,160) (313)

Experience gains and losses arising on the scheme liabilities – – (426)

Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the scheme liabilities (6,529) 744 671

Total (4,709) (1,416) (68)

18.6 History of Experience gains and losses

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Difference between actual and expected return on assets

Amount 1,820 (2,160) (313) (126) 942

% of scheme assets 19% (29%) (3%) (2%) 15%

Experience gains and losses arising on liabilities

Amount (81) – (426) 930 (126)

% of scheme assets (1%) – (5%) 10% (1%)

Total amount recognised in STRGL

Amount (4,709) (1,416) (68) 1,144 (606)

% of scheme assets (48%) (19%) (1%) 12% (7%)
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19 Commitments
Operating Leases

Amounts payable in the following year under operating leases with expiry dates:

21 Taxation
As a registered charity Motability is potentially exempt from taxation of income and gains falling within s505 Income and Corporation
Taxes Act 1988 and s256 Taxation Chargeable Gains Act 1992. No tax charge has arisen in the year. No tax charge has arisen in the
subsidiary due to the policy of gifting all taxable profits to Motability each year.

20 Reconciliation of Net Movement in Funds with the Net (Outflow)/Inflow
from Operating Activities

2010 2009
£’000 £’000

Net movement in funds before other recognised gains and losses (1,400) 1,606

FRS 17 Adjustment (Note 18.2) 278 126

Interest receivable (131) (385)

Decrease in debtors 186 404

Increase in amount owing by DWP (258) ( 1,079)

Decrease in creditors (24) (69)

Increase in authorised grants awaiting payment 233 779

Depreciation 414 448

Net (outflow)/inflow from operating activities (702) 1,830

Premises commitments expiring over five years relate to the premises lease at Warwick House.

Grants

Grants for Driving Lessons authorised above the average of 42 (2009: 42) lessons per customer amounted to £16,000
(2009: £136,000). This amount is not charged within the Accounts. This decrease is due to a change in grants policy to release
blocks of lessons rather than issue a purchase order for 52 lessons at the start of the process.

Premises Other

2010 2009 2010 2009
£‘000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Within one year – – 8 6

Between one and five years – – 27 19

Over five years 442 442 – –

Total 442 442 35 25



Acorn Vehicle Solutions
Ai Claims Solutions
Ainsley Harriott
Allianz Cornhill Insurance plc
Arctic Monkeys
ARK at Radisson SAS Hotel, Liverpool
Arsenal Football Club
Asda
Atul Kochhar
Autoglass Limited
BB Hygiene
BCA
Bewick Mobility Aids
Big Agency
Brian Turner
BSM
BTO
Car Controls Ltd
Charles Hurst Group
City Motor Services
Co-operative Funeralcare
De Vere Hotels
Derren Brown
Down Hall Hotel
DWF LLP
Eaga Plc
Enterprise Rent-a-Car
EON UK Plc
epyx
Everton Football Club
Finance Mitsubishi
Ford Retail
Frank Warren Promotions
Fundraising Innovations Ltd
Gary Rhodes
Gino D’Acampo
Greggs Bakery
Haven Holidays
haysmacintyre
Holiday Inn, Liverpool
Hope Street Hotel
Hotel Chocolat Ltd
Indian Moments Restaurant
Jamie Oliver
John Bishop
John Lewis Partnership
Katherine Jenkins
Kenny Dalglish
Kewal Mobility Engineering
Lawrence Graham LLP

Legal & General Group Plc
Lily Allen
Liverpool Football Club
Lloyds TSB Autolease
Lombard Vehicle Management
Luke Donald
Manchester City Football Club
Manheim Europe
Mary Berry
Michael Caine
Michael McIntyre
Mitsubishi Finance
Motability Operations
Muse
N Tec UK
Nando's
National Car Rental
Next Plc
Nissan Motor (GB) Ltd
Orange Areo
Park Inn Hotels
Paul O'Grady Show
Paul Starr Photographer
Perry's
Phil Vickery
Pink
Pitney Bowes
Powerleague Soccerdome
Protocol Communications Management Ltd
Quality Repair Centres
RAC
Renaissance Investigation & Surveillance Company Ltd
Renault Uk
RG Investigations
Ricky Gervais
RSA
Russel Howard
Sellafield Ltd
Shell UK Ltd
Sherwood Compliance
Sir Nick Faldo
Sir Tom Jones
Sirus Automotive Ltd
Sunningdale Golf Club
SVO (CALNE) LTD
Taylors of Harrogate
Teamworks Karting Ltd
TPF Group
Wentworth Club Limited
York Racecourse
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Thank You – Companies, Organisations and Individuals

On behalf of all our customers who have benefited from their generosity, Motability would like to
thank everyone who supported us in 2009/10.

In particular we wish to acknowledge the support of:
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We would like to thank all the charitable trusts and foundations that helped us to raise £202,000
towards our ongoing charitable work in 2009/10:

Thank You – Charitable Bodies and Trusts

Adrienne & Leslie Sussman Charitable Trust
Anna & Colin Frizzell Charitable Trust
Anson Charitable Trust
Baron Davenport's Charity
Benham Charitable Settlement
Bonhomie United Charity Society
CHK Charities Limited
Constance Travis Charitable Trust
Cruden Foundation Limited
Darroch Charitable Trust
Dr & Mrs A Darlington Charitable Trust
Duchy of Lancaster Benevolent Fund
E Slater Charitable Settlement
F C Stokes Charitable Trust
Findel Plc
Florence Turner Trust
G & E Pollitzer Charitable Settlement
G M Morrison Charitable Trust
I & L Lass Charities Limited
J R Corah Foundation Fund
James Weir Foundation
Jean S Innes Charitable Trust
John James Bristol Foundation
Leeds Building Society Charitable Foundation
Leng Charitable Trust
Liebenrood Charitable Trust
Lord Barnby's Foundation
MacDonald-Buchanan Charitable Trust
Maria Holland and St Joseph's Charity
Miss Marion Broughton's Charitable Trust
Paul Bassham Charitable Trust
Pennycress Trust
PF Charitable Trust
Pilkington Charitable Trust
Presidents Club Charitable Trust
R S Brownless Charitable Trust
R W Mann Trustees Limited
Roger & Sarah Bancroft Clark Charitable Trust
Sir Edward Lewis Foundation
Sir James Miller Edinburgh Trust
Sovereign Health Care Charitable Trust
St Michaels and All Saints Charities Relief Branch

Starkie Bence Charitable Trust
Stella Symons Charitable Trust
The Alison Hillman Charitable Trust
The Ardwick Trust
The Ballinger Charitable Trust
The Barbara A Shuttleworth Memorial Trust
The Bernard Sunley Charitable Foundation
The Brownington Foundation
The C&R Foundation
The Calleva Foundation
The Camelia Trust
The Carr-Gregory Trust
The Charles and Elsie Sykes Trust
The Charles Irving Charitable Trust
The Charlotte Bonham-Carter Charitable Trust
The Childwick Trust
The Christopher H R Reeves Charitable Trust
The Christopher Laing Foundation
The Coulthurst Trust
The Coutts Charitable Trust
The D J H Currie Memorial Trust
The Dischma Charitable Trust
The Dixie Rose Findlay Charitable Trust
The Doris Field Charitable Trust
The E L Rathbone Charitable Trust
The Edward & Dorothy Cadbury Trust
The Ernest Kleinwort Charitable Trust
The Fitton Trust
The Geoffrey Burton Charitable Trust
The George Henry Collins Charity
The Gledswood Charitable Trust
The Grey Court Trust
The Hamilton Wallace Trust
The Harbour Charitable Trust
The Hedley Denton Charitable Trust
The Hugh & Mary Miller Bequest
The Hugh Fraser Foundation
The Hull & East Riding Charitable Trust
The Humberside Charitable Health Trust
The Ian Askew Charitable Trust
The J P Jacobs Charitable Trust
The Jack Lane Charitable Trust
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Thank You – Charitable Bodies Continued

The James Beattie Charitable Trust
The Jane Hodge Foundation
The Jessie Spencer Trust
The John Coates Charitable Trust
The Joicey Trust
The Joseph & Annie Cattle Trust
The Julius Silman Charitable Trust
The Late Frances Crabtree Charitable Trust
The Lord Belstead Charitable Settlement
The Lord Cozens-Hardy Trust
The Mabel Harper Charitable Trust
The MacRobert Trust
The Madeley Trust
The Male Family Charitable Trust
The Margaret Jeannie Hindley Charitable Trust
The Martin Connell Charitable Trust
The Metcalfe Smith Trust
The Michael & Anna Wix Charitable Trust
The Miss Doreen Stanford Trust
The N & P Hartley Memorial Trust
The Nyda & Oliver Prenn Foundation
The Oakley Charitable Trust
The Peter Foden Family Trust
The Pharsalia Charitable Trust
The Privy Purse Charitable Trust
The Reginald and Ena Hill Foundation
The Rest-Harrow Trust
The Rofeh Trust
The Rose Adeane Trust
The Rothera Charitable Settlement
The Rothley Trust
The Row Fogo Charitable Trust
The Royal British Legion Scotland Women’s Section
The Scotshill Trust
The Sherling Charitable Trust
The Simon Gibson Charitable Trust
The Sir James Reckitt Charity
The Sir John Eastwood Foundation
The Sir William Coxen Trust Fund
The Souter Charitable Trust
The Sue Hammerson Foundation
The Swale Charity Trust
The Valentine Charitable Trust

The Vassiliou Charitable Trusts
The Verdon-Smith Family Charitable Trust
The Vivienne & Samuel Cohen Charitable Trust
The Walter Guinness Charitable Trust
The White Benevolent Fund
The Wigoder Family Foundation
The William Leech Charity
The Winifred Potter Charitable Trust
The Zochonis Charitable Trust
Tillotson Bradbery Charitable Trust
University of Stirling
Welsh Church Acts Fund
William Chown Charitable Trust
William Grant & Sons Ltd
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Tim Gooch
The Rt Hon William Hague MP
Joseph Hennessy OBE
Raymond King
Edward Lester
Baroness Masham DL
Hon Sara Morrison
Noel Muddiman CBE
Michael Templeman

Contacts

Key Executive Staff

Director
Declan O’Mahony

Finance and Support Services Director
Gary Spilman

Fundraising and Marketing Director
Hazel Gotfraind

Performance and Planning Director
Peter McCarthy

Auditors

Deloitte LLP
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors
3 Victoria Street
St. Albans
AL1 3TF

Bankers

Barclays Bank plc
Harlow Business Centre
Harlow
Essex
CM20 1ET

Bank of Scotland
First Floor, Pentland House
8 Lockside Avenue
Edinburgh Park
South Gyle
Edinburgh
EH12 9DJ

The Royal Bank of Scotland Group
Fifth Floor
21 St. Philips Place
Birmingham
B3 2RB

Solicitors

Lawrence Graham LLP
4 More London Riverside
London
SE1 2AU
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